"'EX&EV"J EagleVail Metropolitan District

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

EAGLEVAIL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS
AND EAGLEVAIL BOARD OF GOVERNORS

Laura Putnam

August 15, 2014

This memo shall serve as Notice of the Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the
EagleVail Metropolitan District and the EagleVail Board of Governors, which will be
held on Thursday, August 21, 2014, at 4:30 P.M. at the EagleVail Golf Course
Clubhouse, 459 Eagle Drive, EagleVail Subdivision, Eagle County, Colorado in

accordance with the applicable statutes of the State of Colorado.
The agenda and related materials for the meeting are attached.
If you are unable to attend this meeting, please let us know.

DISTRIBUTION:
Louise Funk
Tracy Walters
Jane Ross
Jennifer Davis
Leah Mayer
Chris Romer
Cindy Gilbert
Mike Kieler
Skip Moss
Betsy Laughlin
Mike Charles

James Collins, Esq.

Wendell Porterfield, Esq.

Kenneth Marchetti, Financials

Jeff Layman, Community Manager

Kris O’Neill, Administrative Manager

Laura Putnam, Administrative Assistant

Steven Barber, Superintendent

Ben Welsh, Golf Professional

Ted Hanley, Compliance Officer

Austin Richardson, Vail Daily (agenda only) FAX 949-7094
Eagle County Sheriff, Deputy Bill Kaufman, (agenda only) FAX 328-1448
Rick Granzow, EagleVail resident (agenda only) FAX 926-4933
Eagle County (agenda and notice) FAX 328-8716






The Board of Directors of the EagleVail Metropolitan District and the
WEKEI'.EVAIL EagleVail Property Owners Association shall meet jointly at 4:30 p.m. at the
EagleVail Pavilion on Thursday, August 21, 2014.

AGENDA
BOARD OF GOVERNORS MEETING
Thursday, August 21, 2014

Info 1. CALL TO ORDER AND CONSIDERATION OF THE AGENDA 4:30
Action 2. CONSENT AGENDA* 4:32
Consideration of Minutes
a. July 17, 2014 Regular Meeting
Ratification and Approval of Payroll and Accounts Payable
a. July 25, 2014 Payroll & Payables
b.  August 8, 2014 Payroll & Payables

Info 3. PUBLIC COMMENT 4:40
Action 4.  RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE GOCO GRANT FOR THE RENOVATION 4:50
OF PAVILION PARK

Pedro Campos, Presenting

Action 5. PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE EVMD BOARD BYLAWS 5:10
Ken Marchetti to answer any questions

Discussion 6. MAY 2016 BALLOT QUESTION 5:20
Rick Pylman, Ken Marchetti & Jeff Layman, Presenting

Action 7. STONE CREEK SIDEWALK DRAINAGE PROJECT UPDATE 5:50
Jeff Layman, Presenting

Info 8. FINANCIAL REPORTS 6:20

a.  July Financial Reports - MD
b. July Financial Reports - POA
Ken Marchetti, Presenting

Discussion 9. HOW TO REVITALIZE ATTENDANCE AT EVPOA ANNUAL MEETINGS 6:30
Ki1is O'Neill, Presenting

Info 10. BOARD COMMENT TO MANAGEMENT REPORTS 6:45

Info 11. OTHER BUSINESS 6:55

12. ADJOURNMENT 7:05

Future Meeting Dates and Proposed Agenda Topics:

September 4 Work Session: Survey Review, ERFPD Discussions with the EVBOG, VVP Economic
Development Update

Other Future Meetings: Annual Board Member Orientation

*Items of a routine and non-controversial nature are placed on the Consent Agenda to allow the Board to focus

on other items contained in a lengthy agenda. An item may be "removed" from the Consent Agenda and

considered separately by any member of the Board.

NOTE: Times of items are approximate, subject to change and connot be relied upon to determine at what time the
Board will consider an item. Public Comments on work session items may be solicited by the Board.

EagleVail Board of Governors Mission Statement: "To make EagleVail the best community in which to live, work & play."






RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Minutes of the Regular Meeting
of the Board of Directors

EagleVail Board of Governors
July 17, 2014

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the EagleVail Board of Governors, Eagle County,
Colorado, was held on July 17, 2014, at 4:30 p.m. at the EagleVail Tennis Building, 134 Eagle Drive,
EagleVail, Eagle County, Colorado for a thirty minute site visit and then at the EagleVail Pavilion, 538
Eagle Road, EagleVail, Eagle County, Colorado, in accordance with the applicable statutes of the State of
Colorado.

Attendance The following Directors were present and acting:
» Louise Funk

Chris Romer

Skip Moss

Betsy Laughlin

Mike Kieler

Jane Ross

Cindy Gilbert

Mike Charles

Jennifer Davis

The following Directors were absent:
= Leah Mayer
» Tracy Walters

Also in attendance were:

= Staff, Contractor and County Attendees

o Jeff Layman, Community Manager

Kris O’Neill, Administrative Manager
Ben Welsh, Director of Golf
Steven Barber, Superintendent
Kenneth Marchetti, District Accountant
Joey Roberts, Swimming Pool Manager
Rick Pylman, Pylman & Associates
Todd Goulding, Evans Chaffee Construction Group
Craig Snowdon, DRC Architectural Consultant
Mark Oste, Public Access TV 5
Sergeant Tim Comroe, Eagle County Sheriff’s Office
Dan Cudahy, McMahan & Associates

O 0OO0OO0OO0OO0CO0OCO0OO0OO0ODO o

= EagleVail Constituents
o Karl Krueger
o Howard Bermnstein
o Elinor Bernstein
o Meredith Ringler



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

EagleVail Board of Governors July 17, 2014 Regular Meeting Minutes

Call to
Order The Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the EagleVail Board of Governors
was called to order by Chairman Romer on July 17, 2014 at 4:31 p.m. noting a quorum
of the Joint Board was present at the EagleVail Tennis Building for the site visit and
reconvened at the EagleVail Pavilion at 5:07pm.
Changes to
The Agenda Chairman Romer called for changes to the agenda. Mr. Layman let the Board know that
Ms. Roberts would introduce herself and Sergeant Comroe would give a brief update
during Public Comment.
Tennis Building
Discussion  The discussion that was started at the EagleVail Tennis Building regarding the different
options for the building that were detailed in the board packet ensued. By motion duly
made and seconded, it was with six in favor and Chairman Funk and Director Kieler
opposed
RESOLVED to get an estimate for demolition of one half of the tennis building
for potential pool use with leaving the stone-faced walls and the timber frame
and removing the rest of the structure on that half, renovation of the other half of
the tennis building for potential community use and research the setback
requirements and impacts of this demolition and renovation
Public
Comment  Ms. Roberts introduced herself to the Board as the new swimming pool manager for
EagleVail.
Sergeant Comroe let the Board know about the different calls to the Eagle County
Sheriff’s Department in May and June of 2014. Sergeant Comroe let everyone know
that if anyone sees someone speeding in EagleVail they should get a description of the
vehicle and the license plate number if possible and notify the Eagle Countyy Sheriif’s
Department with this information. Discussion ensued.
EVPOA Notice
of Violations
Appeal Chairman Romer went over the rules of a violation hearing. Mr. Bernstein explained his

daughter’s side of the violation. Ms. Ringler explained her side of the violation.
Discussion ensued. By motion duly made and seconded, it was unanimously

RESOLVED by the EagleVail Property Owners Association Board Members
that a violation did occur on June 10, 2014 and that the fine should be suspended
at this time with the understanding that any future occurrences of this violation
will reinstate the fine and will follow the fining schedule



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

EagleVail Board of Governors July 17, 2014 Regular Meeting Minutes

Proposed Amendments to
the EVMD Board

Bylaws

Mr. Marchetti asked the Board if there were any questions on the minor technical
updates mandated by law. Chairman Romer asked for a red-line version of the
document. This will be added to the August 21, 2014 Regular Meeting agenda.

Director Davis came in at 6:44pm.

Resolution Appointing Official
Custodian and Setting

CORA Fee

Financial
Reports

Minutes

Payroll and
Payables

Management

Reports

Mr. Marchetti explained the resolution and asked the Board if there were any questions.
By motion duly made and seconded, it was unanimously

RESOLVED by the EagleVail Metropolitan District to approve the proposed
resolution with the minor change of replacing Kris O’Neill’s name with
‘Administrative Manager’ upon approval by legal counsel

Mr. Marchetti went over his report in the board packet. There were no questions at this
time. The Board will come back to Financial Reports when Mr. Cudahy arrives.

The Board reviewed the minutes of the June 19, 2014 Regular Meeting. By motion duly
made and seconded, it was unanimously

RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the June 19, 2014 Regular Meeting

The Board reviewed the June 27, 2014 and July 11, 2014 Accounts Payable and Payroll for
the Metropolitan District. By motion duly made and seconded, it was unanimously

RESOLVED to approve the Payroll and Accounts Payable for June 27, 2014
and July 11, 2014

Director Ross said it was great to see the EagleVail Golf Course advertised through
Comcast on the Golf Channel and ESPN.

Chairman Romer said the reports are nicely detailed and asked Ms. O’Neill how the Luau
turned out. Ms. O’Neill said that the Luau was great and everyone seemed to have a nice
time. Director Kieler suggested using tickets for the food in the future.

Director Laughlin asked Mr. Layman about the work in the roundabout at Highway 6 and
Post Boulevard and Mr. Layman said he has not been told yet when the construction will
start.



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

EagleVail Board of Governors July 17, 2014 Regular Meeting Minutes

Chairman Funk told Mr. Welsh he was doing a great job with pass sales this year and Mr.
Barber that the Golf Course looks great.

Other

Business Chairman Funk and Chairman Romer gave a brief update on their meeting with Chief
Bauer from the Eagle River Fire Protection District (ERFPD). The ERFPD is going to
conduct a feasibility study on the use of the building in EagleVail and they will be
looking at the entire district from Tennessee Pass to Wolcott. Discussion ensued.

A five minute break was called at 7:10pm.
Called back to order at 7:15pm.

2013 Audit

Draft Mr. Cudahy went over his report in the board packet and let the Board know that
financially the EagleVail Metropolitan District is doing very well. By motion duly made
and seconded, it was unanimously

RESOLVED to approve the 2013 Audit of the EagleVail Metropolitan District

Adjournment There being no further business to come before the Board at this time and by motion duly
made and seconded, it was unanimously at 7:20 p.m.

RESOLVED to adjourn the Regular Meeting of the EagleVail Board of
Governors on Thursday, July 17, 2014

Respectfully submitted,
Secretary for the Meeting

Statements contained herein are a summary representation of discussions that occurred during the July 17, 2014
meeting, unless otherwise stated or specified, and are not meant to include verbatim dialogues that occurred. In
addition, statements made by individual Board members included herein do not necessarily reflect the position
or opinion of the EagleVail Board of Governors or the Board as a whole.






ROBERTSON & MARCHETTI, P.C.

Certified Public Accountants
August 15, 2014

Joint Board of Governors
Eagle-Vail Metropolitan District and Eagle-Vail Property Owners Association

I have compiled the accompanying combined statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances of
Eagle-Vail Metropolitan District and Eagle-Vail Property Owners Association for the seven month period ended
July 31, 2014 in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services issued by the
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. I also compiled the accompanying budget and forecast of
revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance for calendar year 2014 and the preliminary budget for calendar
year 2015, in accordance with standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

I'have not audited or reviewed the accompanying financial statements and, accordingly, do not express an opinion
or provide any assurance about whether the financial statements are in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America.

I serve in a dual role with the District and the Association, as a consulting financial manager and as an external
accountant. Management (with my participation) is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
and for designing, implementing, and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation
of the financial statements. I have prepared these financial statements in my capacity as a consulting financial
manager for the District.

As an external accountant my responsibility includes conducting the compilation in accordance with Statements on
Standards for Accounting and Review Services issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.
The objective of a compilation is to assist management in presenting financial information in the form of financial
statements without undertaking to obtain or provide any assurance that there are no material modifications that
should be made to the financial statements.

Management (with my participation) has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures and the statement of
cash flows as of July 31, 2014, required by generally accepted accounting principles. Management has also
elected to omit the summary of significant accounting policies required by the guidelines for presentation of a
forecast established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. If the omitted disclosures were
included in the historical financial statements and if the summary of significant accounting policies were included
in the budget and forecast, they might influence the user's conclusions about the District's and Association’s
historical financial position results of operations and cash flows and the forecasted results of operations and fund
balances. Accordingly, the historical financial statements and forecast are not designed for those who are not
informed about such matters.

The actual historical information for calendar year 2013 is presented for comparative purposes only. The 2013
information for the District is taken from financial statements which have been audited by McMahan and
Associates, L.L.C. and upon which they expressed an unqualified opinion in their report dated July 18, 2014. The
2013 information for the Association is taken from is taken from the statement of revenues and expenses compiled
by Robertson & Marchetti, P.C. My report on the 2013 financial information noted that management had elected
to omit substantially all disclosures and the statement of cash flows for the Association and if these omissions had
been included, they might influence the user’s conclusions about the Association’s 2013 financial position, results
of operations and cash flows. Accordingly, the 2013 financial statements are not designed for those who are not
informed about such matters.

I am not independent with respect to Eagle-Vail Metropolitan District and Eagle Vail Property Owners
Association.

ROBERTSON & MARCHETTI, P.C.
Renneth Y. Manchertc

Kenneth J. Marchetti, CPA, President

28 Second Street, Suite 213, Edwards, CO 81632
Phone (970) 926-6060; Fax (970) 926-6040
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EAGLE-VAIL METRO DISTRICT

PAYROLL SUMMARY
PAYROLL DATE -- 7/25/14
Gross Pre-Tax/ Net
Employee Name Hours Payroll FWT Medicare ICMA SWT Dep Ins Other Payroll
Maintenance
Blood, Peter W (59420) 76.38 1,145.70 131.00 16.83 71.03 46.00 880.84
Cervantes, Luis 78.45 902.18 52.00 13.25 55.94 24.00 756.99
Donald, James A 81.55 978.60 44.00 14.37 60.67 21.00 838.56
Garcia, Anselmo M 84.72 1,059.00 67.00 15.56 65.66 31.00 879.78
Goldberg, Fred W 39.48 434.28 17.00 6.38 26.93 8.00 375.97
Johnson, Christopher W 79.92 799.20 59.00 11.74 49.55 24.00 654.91
Knapp, Spencer S 72.58 725.80 29.00 10.66 45.00 14.00 627.14
Lenfest, Mark C 72.32 904.00 74.00 13.28 56.05 28.00 732.67
Lopez, Carlos 83.27 832.70 12.23 51.63 768.84
Michalski, Daniel J 69.52 695.20 45.00 10.21 43.10 19.00 577.89
Montes, Jorge P 74.57 745.70 74.00 10.96 46.23 28.00 586.51
Reyes, Vidal R 84.33 969.80 14.25 60.13 895.42
Rodriguez, Ruben 68.27 750.97 11.03 46.56 693.38
Salazar, Christopher B 70.20 772.20 55.00 11.35 47.88 23.00 634.97
Scharnweber, Joel A 77.48 1,278.42 149.00 18.78 79.26 52.00 979.38
Schneider, Jakob J 79.85 798.50 59.00 11.73 49.51 24.00 654.26
Taber, Andrew D 97.18 1,895.01 225.00 27.84 117.49 71.00 1,453.68
Velasco, Miguel L 90.97 1,046.16 20.00 15.37 64.86 10.00 935.93
Ventura, Emilio R 79.33 951.96 20.00 13.98 59.02 10.00 848.96
Viramontes, Omar L 81.27 1,056.51 21.00 15.52 65.50 10.00 944 49
Winters, Jeffery S 76.30 915.60 76.00 13.45 56.77 29.00 740.38
Wright, Joshua T 79.62 875.82 34.00 12.86 54.30 16.00 758.66
Total Maintenance r1 697.56 | 20,533.31 | 1,251.00 | 301.63 | 1,273.07 | 488.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 ] 17,219.61 |
/6,507, 9
Pro Shop
Thompson, David M Salary 1,5612.00 250.00 44.34 187.15 89.00 1,506.50 2,448.01
Vancuren, Ben P 68.42 933.93 277.00 31.07 131.13 81.00 1,181.00 1,594.73
Wolk, Michael E 74.17 1,012.42 225.00 27.80 117.33 71.00 880.00 1,451.29
Addington, Stacy L 58.02 754.26 53.00 11.08 46.76 22.00 621.42
Calfee, Robert A 50.23 552.53 28.00 8.12 34.26 13.00 469.15
Cerveny, Taylor R 69.92 769.12 168.00 23.04 97.29 57.00 800.00 1,223.79
Cerveny, TaylorR (P3) 0.00
Cohen, JasonJ (P3) 28.90 317.90 21.00 4.67 19.71 10.00 262.52
Dade, Seth A 11.70 129.47 3.00 1.90 8.03 2.00 114.54
Devens, Christopher C 49.02 763.62 114.00 17.51 73.88 41.00 428.00 945,23
Gallegos, Christopher M 573 63.03 0.92 3.91 58.20
Harris, Michael M 12.15 133.65 1.96 8.29 123.40
Peel, William T (P3) 6.50 71.50 1.05 443 66.02
Reed, MaryJ (P3) 37.95 417.45 6.13 25.88 385.44
Rutherford, Zachary B (P3} 5.47 60.17 60.17
Schulte, Jaime L (P3) 71.42 785.62 57.00 11.63 48.71 23.00 645.38
Williams, Michael D 59.97 719.64 104.00 16.45 69.42 38.00 400.00 891.77
Total Pro Shop [ 609.57 | 8,996.31] 1,300.00 ] 207.57 ] 876.18]  447.00 | 0.00 | 5,195.50 | 11,361.06 |
TI7Y.
Outside Svecs Shady
Benson, Mark A 22.28 222.80 5.95 13.81 203.04
Bradshaw, Travis S 71.07 657.40 123.00 17.75 40.76 44.00 431.89
Brown, Beau E 94.62 1,088.13 197.00 25.31 67.46 66.00 732.36
Champion, TomR ® 28.00 315.00 4.63 19.53 290.84
Cornwell, Robert L 70.68 812.82 156.00 18.92 50.39 54.00 533.51
Crisofulli, Tanner J 54.08 486.72 99.00 13.04 30.18 36.00 308.50
Dresser, Russell U ® 13.20 145.20 2.13 9.00 134.07
Edwards, John L ® 14.10 158.63 2.33 9.84 146.46
Faust, Timothy  ® 19.17 210.87 11.00 3.09 13.07 5.00 178.71
Gordon, Gregory L 14.48 162.90 4.37 10.10 148.43
Jones, Michael K 105.53 949.77 190.00 24.58 58.89 64.00 612.30
Kingston, Colin S 15.25 137.25 15.00 3.64 8.51 7.00 103.10
LaFaver, SeanR ® 10.25 112.75 50.00 1.66 6.99 54.10




EAGLE-VAIL METRO DISTRICT

PAYROLL SUMMARY
PAYROLL DATE -- 7/25/14
Gross Pre-Tax/ Net
Employee Name Hours Payroll FWT Medicare ICMA SWT Dep Ins Other Payroll

Maloney, Kennethd ® 29.90 336.38 8.00 4.95 20.86 4.00 298.57
Oliver, CharlesJ ® 26.60 292.60 4.30 18.14 270.16
Powell, Christopher B 46.43 417.87 61.00 11.46 25.91 24.00 295.50
Reffett, Douglas M 15.45 139.05 2.00 3.90 8.62 1.00 123.53
Rutherford, Zachary B 80.10 760.95 124.00 20.18 50.91 44.00 521.86
Solarek, Gregory M ® 9.48 104.28 40.00 1.53 6.47 40.00 16.28
Stubeck, Michael A 58.37 525.33 64.00 14.09 32.57 25.00 389.67
Tarmey, Richard T ® 20.85 234.56 3.44 14.54 216.58

Total Outside Svcs | 819.89 ] 8,271.26 ] 1,140.00 | 191.25 ] 516.55 | 414.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 ] 6,009.46 ]

SGol./

Swim
Roberts, Joanne A Salary 1,777.80 198.00 26.11 110.22 66.00 1,377.47
Altenau, Claire A 86.17 1,292.55 129.00 18.99 80.14 45.00 1,019.42
Baker, Paris M 58.38 598.40 8.79 37.10 552.51
Bishop, Jacob J 74.53 894.36 73.00 13.13 55.45 28.00 72478
Bishop, Kelly K 77.33 811.97 84.00 11.93 50.34 31.00 634.70
Caruso, Thomas A 6.95 71.24 1.04 4.42 65.78
Davidson, Taylor 8 12.22 125.26 1.84 7.77 115.65
DeVito, Mathew P 4.88 58.56 0.86 3.63 54.07
Hall, Brett M 13.23 165.38 2.43 10.25 152.70
Herzog, Gretta R 4.80 45.60 0.67 2.83 42.10
Histed, Shaun M 2.50 50.00 2.85 12.03 144.00 179.12
Knoll, Daniel T 19.48 262.98 1.00 3.86 16.30 1.00 240.82
Kubik, Elizabeth C 23.28 221.16 3.25 13.71 204.20
Matsen, Becky N 2.00 40.00 0.59 2.48 36.93
Norris, Krista M 20.72 217.56 12.00 3.19 13.49 6.00 182.88
O'Neill, Kylie L 54.38 516.61 25.00 7.58 32.03 12.00 440.00
O'Neill, MacKenzie L 34.85 331.08 7.00 4.86 20.53 4.00 294.69
Ozbirn, Jeffrey D 76.13 1,218.08 67.00 17.89 75.62 31.00 1,026.67
Redden, Katie E 5.00 100.00 1.47 6.20 92.33
Schultheis, Wayn C 19.67 186.87 9.00 2.74 11.59 4.00 159.54
Sim, Erik J 39.47 404.57 14.00 5.94 25.08 7.00 352.55
Sinilkov, Zhivko M 27.20 326.40 7.00 4.80 20.24 3.00 291.36
Smith, Christie L 2.23 9.42 152.00 140.35
Sortland, Stefan K 40.82 387.79 5.70 24.04 358.05
Van Dyke, Max A 24.47 281.41 3.00 4.13 17.45 1.00 255.83
Van Dyke, Nicholas P 21.18 232.98 23.00 3.43 14.44 6.00 186.11

Total Swim [749.64 ] 10,618.61] 65200 160.30| 676.70]  245.00 | 0.00 [  296.00] 9,180.61 |

2686/

F&B
Blitz, Devon M (h11) 30.38 273.42 18.00 6.44 16.95 9.00 223.03
Challis, Emily G (h11) 81.88 900.68 197.00 22.89 55.84 66.00 558.95
Cisneros, Vincent F  (wh) | 77.28 1,043.28 189.00 24.53 64.68 64.00 701.07
Conroy, Sophie C  (h11) | 19.22 172.98 4.00 4.29 10.72 2.00 151.97
Dooley, John F (wh) 48.80 500.20 13.89 31.01 455.30
Elhoffer, Elizabeth C (h11) | 21.20 196.10 25.00 5.09 12.16 12.00 141.85
Evens, Kyra K (h11) 55.50 499.50 59.00 11.35 30.97 24.00 374.18
Guzzetti, Mathew A (wh) 14.18 145.35 3.40 9.01 132.94
Hamilton, Kelsey A (h11) 28.35 262.24 39.00 6.96 16.26 17.00 183.02
Hessell, Jamie B (wh) 78.73 806.98 155.00 20.98 50.03 53.00 527.97
Muffaccio, Alexandra N (h11 19.25 173.25 5.00 4.34 10.74 2.00 151.17
Mullen, Bridget L (h11) 44 87 403.83 57.00 11.05 25.04 23.00 287.74
Nelson, Kirsten N (h11) 16.02 144.18 3.77 8.94 131.47
Oberley, Amy A (h11) 31.83 294.43 15.00 8.13 18.25 7.00 246.05
| Sargent, Heather M (h11) | 35.37 327.17 50.00 8.13 20.28 21.00 227.76
Schoenbein, Edward C (wh| 82.13 1,478.34 220.00 29.25 91.66 70.00 1,067.43

Total F&B [ 684.99] 7,621.93] 1,033.00 | 184.49| 47254  370.00 | 0.00 | 0.00] 5,561.90 |

Sq4243



EAGLE-VAIL METRO DISTRICT
PAYROLL SUMMARY
PAYROLL DATE -- 7/25/14

Gross Pre-Tax/ Net
Employee Name Hours Payroll FWT Medicare ICMA SWT Dep Ins Other Payroll
Salaried
Barber, Steve Salary 4539.23 417.00 64.98 181.57 143.00 300.96 3,431.72
Barnum, Brent Salary 3,078.03 246.00 40.27 123.12 80.00 300.96 2,287.68
Chandler, Eric Salary 2,523.60 226.00 33.61 252.36 81.00 224.28 (192.18) 1,514.17
Hanley, Theodore Salary 2,648.09 122.00 32.52 105.92 60.00 405.13 (69.68) 1,852.84
Layman, Jeffrey Salary 3,896.69 543.00 56.12 155.87 136.00 426.08 400.00 2,979.62
O'Neill, Kristine Salary 2,565.15 263.00 37.19 102.61 92.00 (173.07) 1,897.28
Putnam, Laura Salary 1,346.15 46.00 15.16 107.69 22.00 300.96 854.34
Welsh, Ben Salary 4.176.32 675.00 54,56 167.05 163.00 413.75 2,702.96
Directors (3) (7/17) 300.00 4.41 18.60 276.99
Total Salaried [ 25,073.26 | 2,538.00 | 338.82 [ 1,214.79| 777.00] 2,37212] (34.93)] 17,797.60 |
19/9%.3
TOTAL [81,414.68 | 7,914.00 | 1,384.06 | 5,029.83 | 2,741.00 | 2,372.12 [ 5,456.57 | 67,130.24

SRosS 2y



T17:U0 AM

Eagle-Vail Metropolitan District

07/23114
Payables Check Run
July 11 through August 1, 2014
Date Num Name Description Amount
07/11/2014||STAX-061(Colorado Department of Revenue Sales Tax (June) 3,061.00
07/24/2014]|35902 ROBERTS, JOANNE A. Swim supplies reimb 177.84
07/24/2014]{35903 PUTNAM, LAURA A. Office supplies reimb 21.65
07/24/2014]|35904 Jamie Wagner-CRU Pavilion refund 500.00
07/24/2014]|35905 Melinda Boorsma Pavilion refund 500.00
07/24/2014]]35906 Scott Smith Pavilion refund 500.00
07/24/2014]|35907 ||Ashley Dahl Pavilion refund 500.00
07/24/2014]135908 Nicole Layman Pavilion CSR for July 2014 240.00
07/24/2014]|35909 A-G Sod Farms, Inc. Sod for Parks 1,335.00
07/24/2014{|35910 ABC Parts, Inc. Supplies for Maint 39.78
07/24/2014]]35911 Alpine Engineering, inc. Engineer Work on Pavilion Park Remode! 300.00
07/24/2014{]|35912 Alpine Party Rentals Rental of Tables & Napkins for VVP Mixer 33.27
07/24/2014{|35913 Alsco Bar & Shop Towels for F&B & Maint 96.44
07/24/2014]{35914 Audubon International Maint/dues 250.00
07/24/2014{|35915 Benjamin Welsh Reimbursement foR Misc Supplies for Golf 338.66
07/24/20141{35916 BP Plumbing Heating LLC Kitchen Hose Replacement at Pavilion 182.32
07/24/2014{|35917 Bridgestone Golf, inc. GS merchandise 2,671.26
07/24/2014]{35918 Century Link Telephone 376.12
07/24/2014{135919 Collett Enterprises, Inc. Maint/gas&aoil 5,666.48
07/24/2014{|35920 Collins Cockrel & Cole, P.C. Legal 742.00
07/24/2014][35921 Colorado Golf and Turf, Inc. Golf Cart Repairs & Supplies for Maint 696.01
07/24/2014][35922 Comcast Cable Internet for Clubhouse & Hole 11 190.48
07/24/2014]]|35923 Eco Irrigation & Landscaping Landscaping of Parks 6,781.00
07/24/2014{|35924 ESD Waste2Water, Inc. Supplies for Maint 1,650.00
07/24/2014]]35925 Fiberbuilt Manufacturing, Inc. GS merchandise 65.00
07/24/2014{|35926 Fletcher Sport Brands USA, Inc. GS merchandise 2,217.60
07/24/2014]]35927 Footjoy GS merchandise 806.17
07/24/2014]]35928 Golf Enviro Systems, Inc. Supplies for Maint 412.00
07/24/2014]]35929 HD Supply Facilities Maintenance, Ltd. |Misc Supplies for EV 540.02
07/24/2014]]35930 Holy Cross Energy Utilities-Electricity 7,611.50
07/24/2014]|35931 Home Depot Credit Services Misc Supplies for EV 476.42
07/24/2014]|35932 ICMA Retirement-FEES Fees 125.00
07/24/2014]|35933 JC Golf Accessories GS merchandise 952.83
07/24/2014]|35934 Jofit LLC GS merchandise 169.00
07/24/2014]|35935 Johnie's Garden, Inc. Flower Pots for Bus Center 1,014.00
07/24/2014|135936 Kari A. Corbin Swim Lessons 528.00
07/24/2014]|35937 L. L. Johnson Distributing Company Supplies for Maint 24.76
07/24/2014||35938 Maximum Comfort Pool & Spa, Inc. Pool maintenance 21.90
07/24/2014 135939 Michel's Bakery F&B food costs 495.38
07/24/2014]{35940 Mountain Beverage Company F&B beer costs 2,064.69
07/24/2014]]35941 Nordic Refrigeration, Inc. Repairs to Kitchen Equipment at Clubhouse 1,987.03
07/24/2014|{35942 Oakley GS merchandise 253.92
07/24/2014]{35943 Office Depot Credit Plan Office supplies 181.38
07/24/2014]|35944 Orkin Exterminator 183.90
07/24/2014]|35945 Orrison Distributing, Ltd F&B beer costs 1,113.60
07/24/2014]|35946 Paper Wise Document shredding for EVMD 1,040.00
07/24/2014]]|35947 Public Access 5 Filming of 5/15/14 & 6/19/14 Brd Mtgs 500.00
07/24/2014]|35948 Purchase Power Postage 205.98
07/24/2014]]35949 Pylman & Associates, Inc. Work on EVMD Master Plan 720.00
07/24/2014]]35950 R.N.D.C. F&B liquor costs 58.25
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g U9 Am Eagle-VaiI Metropolitan District
07/23/14
Payables Check Run
July 11 through August 1, 2014

07/24/2014]]|35951 S&P Home Services LLC Cleaning for Pavilion, Clubouse & Pool 1,873.00
07/24/2014]]35952 San Isabel Telecom, Inc. Telephone & Long Distance 354.74
07/24/2014|135953 SCNS Sports Foods F&B food costs 225.60
07/24/2014]135954 Straight Down Clothing GS merchandise 1,784.19
07/24/2014]135955 Taylor Made Golf Company, Inc. GS merchandise/rental clubs 6,587.79
07/24/2014]]35956 Titleist GS merchandise 1,133.34
07/24/2014]|35957 | |Travis Mathew LLC GS merchandist 187.38
07/24/2014]]35958 U. S. Foods, Inc. F&B food costs 7,813.23
07/24/2014]{35959 UPS Shipping 174.67
07/24/2014]]35960 Vail Electronics Work on Fire Alarm at Pavilion & Sec Sys at Golf Shop 284.00
07/24/2014]{35961 Vail Honeywagon Trash 2,363.66
07/24/2014||35962 Vail Valley Gutter, Inc. New Gutters on Clubhouse 2,600.00
07/24/2014||35963 Virginia Snowdon Swim Aerobics 100.00
07/24/2014]]35964 Walmart Community Misc Supplies for EV 487.60
07/24/2014||35965 Western Slope Supplies, Inc. F&B food costs 484.45
07/24/2014||35966 Winfield Solutions, LLC Supplies for Maint 715.50
07/24/2014]{35967 Xcel Energy Utilities-Gas 1,730.88
07/24/2014]{35968 Zee Medical, Inc. Maint health/safety supplies 174.35
07/24/2014]]35969 Eagle River Water & Sanitation District |Water/Sewer 6,044.34
07/24/2014||35970 Eagle River Water & Sanitation District |Water/Sewer 297.90
08/01/2014]]35971 CEBT Health Insurance 11,747.62

TOTAL 97,781.88
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EAGLE-VAIL METRO DISTRICT

7

PAYROLL SUMMARY 6’/?
PAYROLL DATE -- 8/08/14 /
Gross Pre-Tax/ Net
Employee Name Hours  Payroll FWT Medicare ICMA SWT Depins Other Payroll
Maintenance
Cervantes, Luis 81.17 933.46 55.00 13.71 57.87 26.00 780.88
Donald, James A 44.62 535.44 3.00 7.87 33.20 2.00 489.37
Garcia, Anselmo M 86.00 1,075.00 68.00 15.79 66.65 32.00 892.56
Goldberg, Fred W 35.97 395.67 13.00 5.81 24.53 6.00 346.33
Johnson, Christopher W 66.82 735.02 50.00 10.80 4557 21.00 607.65
Knapp, Spencer S 40.02 480.24 6.00 7.05 29.77 3.00 434.42
Lenfest, Mark C 75.75 946.88 80.00 13.91 58.71 30.00 764.26
Lopez, Carlos 84.53 929.83 13.66 57.65 858.52
Michaiski, Daniel J 73.48 808.28 61.00 11.87 50.11 24.00 661.30
Montes, Jorge P 41.72 458.92 34.00 6.74 28.45 16.00 373.73
Reyes, Vidal R 69.65 800.98 11.76 49.66 739.56
Rodriguez, Ruben 59.30 652.30 9.59 40.44 602.27
Salazar, Christopher B 69.02 759.22 54.00 11.156 47.07 22.00 625.00
Scharnweber, Joel A 75.75 1,249.88 145.00 18.36 77.49 50.00 959.03
Schneider, Jakob J 40.02 440.22 17.00 6.47 27.29 8.00 381.46
Taber, Andrew D 90.37 1,762.22 195.00 25.88 109.26 66.00 1,366.08
Velasco, Miguel L 88.78 1,065.36 22.00 15.65 66.05 11.00 950.66
Ventura, Emilio R 75.65 907.80 16.00 13.33 56.28 8.00 814.19
Viramontes, Omar L 83.12 1,080.56 23.00 15.87 66.99 11.00 963.70
Winters, Jeffery S 77.15 925.80 77.00 13.60 57.40 29.00 748.80
Wright, Joshua T 78.62 904.13 37.00 13.28 56.06 18.00 779.79
Total Maintenance [ 1437.51 | 17,847.21 | 956.00 [ 262.15] 1,106.50 | 383.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 [ 15,139.56 |
Wz
Pro Shop é ?ﬁ@
Thompson, David M Salary 1,512.00 98.00 28.52 120.40 42.00 430.00 1,653.08
Vancuren, Ben P 76.58 1,045.32 157.00 21.90 92.44 54.00 445,72 1,165.70
Wolk, Michael E 76.22 1,040.40 145.00 20.71 87.44 50.00 369.86 1,107.11
Addington, Stacy L 84.98 1,104.74 102.00 16.22 68.49 37.00 881.03
Calfee, Robert A 32.42 356.62 10.00 5.24 22.11 5.00 314.27
Cerveny, Taylor R 58.73 646.03 47.00 10.51 44.33 20.00 524.19
Cerveny, Taylor R (P3) 6.27 68.97 68.97
Cohen, JasonJ (P3) 18.02 209.22 11.00 3.07 12.97 5.00 177.18
Dade, Seth A 11.80 129.80 4.00 1.91 8.05 2.00 113.84
Devens, Christopher C 59.00 767.00 60.00 11.82 49.91 24.00 38.00 659.27
Harris, Michael M 12.10 133.10 1.95 8.25 122.90
Reed, Mary J (P3) 45.68 502.48 7.38 31.15 463.95
Rutherford, Zachary B (P3) 0.00
Schulte, Jaime L (P3) 45.57 501.27 23.00 7.37 31.08 11.00 428.82
Williams, Michael D 65.98 791.76 58.00 11.63 49.09 24.00 649.04
Total Pro Shop | 594.35| 8,808.71] 71500] 148.23| 625.71 274.00 | 0.00 | 1,283.58 | 8,329.35 |
Outside Svcs / 0’ ?I/IE
Benson, Mark A 21.32 213.20 4.88 13.22 195.10
Bradshaw, Travis S 51.63 477.58 69.00 12.37 29.61 27.00 339.60
Brown, Beau E 81.05 932.08 161.00 21.76 57.79 55.00 636.53
Champion, TomR ® 21.82 245.48 3.60 15.22 226.66
Cornwell, Robert L 75.27 865.61 165.00 19.82 53.67 56.00 571.12
Crisofulli, Tanner J 70.93 638.37 129.00 16.12 39.58 45.00 408.67
Dresser, Russell U ® 13.58 149.38 2.20 9.26 137.92
Edwards, John L ® 14.20 159.75 2.35 9.90 147.50
Faust, Timothy J ® 18.90 207.90 11.00 3.06 12.89 5.00 175.95
Gordon, Gregory L 14.12 158.85 4.11 9.85 144.89
Jones, Michael K 85.45 769.05 148.00 20.27 47.68 51.00 502.10




PAYROLL SUMMARY
PAYROLL DATE -- 8/08/14

EAGLE-VAIL METRO DISTRICT % é@/
3

Gross Pre-Tax/ Net
Employee Name Hours Payroll FWT Medicare ICMA SWT Dep Ins Other Payroll

| Kingston, Colin § 16.02 144.18 19.00 419 8.94 9.00 103.05
LaFaver, Sean R ® 9.28 102.08 50.00 1.50 6.33 44,25
Maloney, KennethJ ® 29.13 327.71 7.00 4.81 20.32 3.00 292.58
Oliver, Charles J ® 24.62 270.82 3.98 16.79 250.05
Powell, Christopher B 74.05 666.45 115.00 16.96 41.32 41.00 452.17
Rutherford, Zachary B 91.10 865.45 143.00 22.07 53.66 50.00 596.72
Solarek, Gregory M ® 9.70 106.70 41.00 1.56 6.62 41.00 16.52
Stubeck, Michael A 82.15 739.35 123.00 20.00 45.84 43.00 507.51
Tarmey, Richard T ® 20.93 235.46 3.46 14.60 217.40

Total Outside Sves [ 825.25 | 8,275.45] 1,181.00 | 189.07 | 513.09]  426.00 | 0.00]  0.00] 5,966.29 |

5City

Swim
Roberts, Joanne A Salary 1,777.80 198.00 26.12 110.22 66.00 1,377.46
Altenau, Claire A 71.32 1,069.80 97.00 15.71 66.33 36.00 854.76
Baker, Paris M 47.82 490.16 7.20 30.39 452,57
Bishop, Jacob J 74.40 892.80 72.00 13.12 55.35 28.00 724.33
Bishop, Kelly K 74.67 784.04 80.00 11.51 48.61 30.00 613.92
Biack, Ruby L 5.02 51.46 0.75 3.19 47.52
Davidson, Taylor S 12.78 131.00 1.93 8.12 120.95
Hall, Brett M 542 67.75 1.00 4.20 62.55
Herzog, Gretta R 11.50 109.25 2.00 1.61 6.77 1.00 97.87
Histed, Shaun M 1.50 30.00 0.44 1.86 27.70
Knoll, Daniel T 10.43 140.81 2.07 8.73 - 130.01
Kubik, Elizabeth C 25.42 241.49 3.55 14.97 222.97
Lindeman, Philip A (7/25) 2.23 9.42 152.00 140.35
Matsen, Becky N 3.50 70.00 4.32 18.23 224.00 271.45
Norris, Krista M 156.22 159.81 6.00 2.35 9.91 3.00 138.55
O'Neill, Kylie L 40.63 385.99 12.00 5.67 23.93 6.00 338.39
O'Neill, MacKenzie L 29.88 283.86 3.00 4.17 17.60 1.00 258.09
Ozbirn, Jeffrey D 68.40 1,094.40 55.00 16.08 67.85 26.00 929.47
Redden, Katie E 4.00 80.00 1.17 4.96 73.87
Schuitheis, Wayn C 40.08 380.76 27.00 5.60 23.61 13.00 311.55
Sim, Erik J 30.23 309.86 5.00 4.55 19.21 3.00 278.10
Sinilkov, Zhivko M 34.07 408.84 15.00 6.00 25.35 7.00 355.49
Sortland, Stefan K 43.97 467.41 6.86 28.98 431.57
Van Dyke, Max A 5.47 62.91 0.93 3.90 58.08
Van Dyke, Nicholas P 10.57 116.27 12.00 1.70 7.21 1.00 94.36
Zoller, Bradley S 17.55 193.05 2.84 11.97 178.24

Total Swim | 683.85 l 9,799.52 l 584.00 | 149.48 ] 630.87 | 221.00 | 0.00 | 376.00 | 8,590.17 [
F&B 336728
Baez, Jason L (wh) 63.12 646.98 98.00 15.35 40.11 36.00 457.52
Blitz, Devon M (h11) 24.42 219.78 14.00 578 13.63 7.00 179.37
Challis, Emily G (h11) 73.60 809.60 180.00 21.25 50.20 61.00 497.15
Cisneros, VincentF (wh) | 71.73 968.36 161.00 21.80 60.04 55.00 670.52
Conroy, Sophie C (h11) 10.08 90.72 2.53 5.62 82.57
Dooley, John F (wh) 45.83 469.76 11.02 29.13 429.61
Elhoffer, Elizabeth C (h11) | 29.62 273.99 36.00 6.68 16.99 16.00 198.32
Evens, Kyra K (h11) 36.15 325.35 30.00 8.22 20.17 14.00 252.96
Guzzetti, Mathew A (wh) 14.18 145.35 3.48 9.01 132.86




PAYROLL DATE -- 8/08/14

EAGLE-VAIL METRO DISTRICT y/?
PAYROLL SUMMARY %
Gross Pre-Tax/ Net
Employee Name Hours Payroll FWT Medicare ICMA SWT Dep Ins Other Payroll

Hamilton, Kelsey A (h11) 11.12 102.86 6.00 2.18 6.38 3.00 85.30
Hessell, Jamie B (wh) 77.33 792.63 161.00 21.62 49.14 55.00 505.87
Mullen, Bridget L _(h11) 39.60 356.40 39.00 9.27 22.10 18.00 268.03
Nellius, Lauren L (h11) 11.25 123.75 20.00 4.28 7.67 9.00 82.80
Nelson, Kirsten N (h11) 51.27 461.43 39.00 11.63 28.61 18.00 364.19
Oberley, Amy A (h11) 40.38 373.52 30.00 10.38 23.16 14.00 295.98
| Sargent, Heather M (h11) | 39.52 365.56 66.00 9.70 22.66 26.00 241.20
Schoenbein, Edward C (wh| 663.38 1,140.84 112.00 19.38 70.73 40.00 898.73
Vancuren, Hannah L (h11)| 16.92 152.28 17.00 3.94 9.44 8.00 113.90
Total F&B [ 131950 7,819.16 | 1,009.00 | 18849 | 484.79 | 380.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 5,756.88 |
SO&F%IY
Salaried
Barber, Steve Salary 3,318.00 212.00 43.75 132.72 77.00 300.96 2,651.57
Barnum, Brent Salary 2,249.92 127.00 28.26 90.00 50.00 300.96 1,653.70
Chandler, Eric Salary 553.40 2.67 55.34 369.16 (96.09) 30.14
Hanley, Theodore Salary 1,935.65 52.00 22.20 77.43 25.00 405.13 (69.68)] 1,284.21
Layman, Jeffrey Salary 5,330.91 543.00 71.12 | 1,665.24 114.00 426.08 2,5611.47
O'Neill, Kristine Salary 1,923.81 171.00 27.90 76.95 64.00 (173.07)] 1,410.89
Putnam, Laura Salary 1,346.15 46.00 15.15 107.69 22.00 300.96 854.35
Welsh, Ben Salary 3,052.73 688.00 52.77 162.11 157.00 413.75 | 1,000.00 2,579.10
Directors 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Salaried [ 19,710.57 [ 1,839.00 | 263.82 | 2,367.48 | 509.00 [ 2,517.00 | 661.16 | 12,875.43 |
[3.350. 2
TOTAL [ 72,260.62 | 6,284.00 [ 1,201.24 | 5,728.44 [ 2,193.00] 2,517.00 [ 2,320.74 | 56,657.68 |
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Edagie-vail metropolitan vistrict

Payables Check Run
August 7, 2014
Date Num Name Description Total

08/07/2014 35972 Cali Adkisson Pavilion refund 500.00
08/07/2014| 135973 Adam Azzato & Vili Stefanova Pavilion refund 500.00
08/07/2014 35974 ABC Parts, Inc. Supplies for Maint Dept 29.92
08/07/2014| |35975 Alsco Bar & Shop Towels for F&B & Maint 80.04
08/07/2014 35976 Aqua Sierra, Inc. Consulting Work on EV Waterways for Maint 905.50
08/07/2014| |35977| JAT&T Mobility Cell phones 683.54
08/07/2014 35978 Benjamin Welsh Reimbursement for Misc Supplies for Golf 2,225.51
08/07/2014 35979 Beverage Distributors F&B liquor costs 148.08
08/07/2014 36000 Bonfire Brewing, LLC F&B beer costs 177.12
08/07/2014| 136001 Century Link Telephone 590.61
08/07/2014 36002 Colorado Golf and Turf, Inc. Golf Cart repairs 243.21
08/07/2014 36003 Department of Labor Clubhouse Boiler Inspection 25.00
08/07/2014 36004 DS Consulting, Inc. Asbestos & Mold Inspection at Tennis Bldg 995.00
08/07/2014 36005 Eco Irigation & Landscaping Landscaping Work at EV Parks 5,149.00
08/07/2014 36006 ESD Waste2Water, Inc. Supplies for Maint Dept 124.75
08/07/2014| 36007 GCSAA Dues-maintenance 365.00
08/07/2014 36008 Golf & Sport Solutions Supplies for Maint Dept 925.54
08/07/2014 36009 Golf Enviro Systems, Inc. Supplies for Maint Dept 1,745.25
08/07/2014 36010 HD Supply Facilities Maintenance, Ltd. |Misc Supplies for EV 587.07
08/07/2014 36011 Home Depot Credit Services Misc Supplies for EV 555.95
08/07/2014 36012 Inbox Solutions LLC Email Services for EV 140.00
08/07/2014 36013 Johnie's Garden, Inc. Monthly Flower Care for EV Bus Center 1,465.65
08/07/2014 36014 Johnson Technologies IT Work for EV 263.75
08/07/2014] 36015 Kari A. Corbin Swim lessons 304.00
08/07/2014 36016 L. L. Johnson Distributing Company Supplies for Maint Dept 1,065.43
08/07/2014 36017 Maximum Comfort Pool & Spa, Inc. Chemicals & Repairs for Pool 4,481.95
08/07/2014| {36018 Michel's Bakery F&B food costs 666.11
08/07/2014 36019 Mountain Beverage Company F&B beer costs 1,225.64
08/07/2014| 136020 Mountain Draft CO2 Service for F&B 48.00
08/07/2014 36021 Office Depot Credit Plan Office supplies 434.08
08/07/2014| 136022 Orrison Distributing, Ltd F&B beer costs 362.60
08/07/2014 36023 Property Imaging LLC Parking Lot Striping at the Pool 734.00
08/07/2014| 36024 R&R Products, Inc. Supplies for Maint Dept 65.11
08/07/2014 36025 R.N.D.C. F&B liguor costs 319.10
08/07/2014| }36026 R10 Communications IPOFFICE Power Supply for EV 569.00
08/07/2014 36027 S&P Home Services LLC Cleaning Services for Pavilion & Golf Course 1,958.00
08/07/2014| 136028 SCNS Sports Foods F&B food costs 133.20
08/07/2014 36029 Simplot Partners Supplies for Maint Dept 775.00
08/07/2014 36030 Soil Horizons, Inc. Supplies for Maint Dept 390.00
08/07/2014 36031 Taylor Made Golf Company, Inc. GS rental clubs 204.84
08/07/2014| 136032 U. S. Foods, Inc. F&B food costs 5,999.66
08/07/2014 36033 UPS Shipping 97.83
08/07/2014 36034 Vail Discount Tire Factory Supplies for Maint Dept 34.00
08/07/2014 36035 Vail Valley Ace Hardware Door Stops for Pool 11.60
08/07/2014 36036 Virginia Snowdon Swim aerobics 90.00
08/07/2014 36037 Walmart Community Misc Supplies for EV 440.73
08/07/2014 36038 Western Slope Supplies, Inc. F&B food costs 220.55
08/07/2014 36039 Zehren and Associates, Inc. Work on Pavilion Park Renovations 10,193.64
08/07/2014 36040 Maximum Comfort Pool & Spa, Inc. Prior year past due invoices §,296.07
08/07/2014 36041 PUTNAM, LAURA A. CSR Services 80.00
08/07/2014| 36042 Nicole Layman CSR Services 120.00

TOTAL 54,745.63
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EagleVail Metropolitan District
Resolution

.Supporti-ng.th;-Gfaht Applicétion for a Local Parks and Outdoor Recreation Grant from the State
Board of the Great Outdoors Colorado Trust Fund for the EagleVail Pavilion Park Enhancement
Project.

WHEREAS, the EagleVail Metropolitan District supports the Great Outdoors Colorado grant
application for the EagleVail Pavilion Park Enhancement Project. And if the grant is awarded,
the EagleVail Metropolitan District supports the completion of the project.

WHEREAS, the EagleVail Metropolitan District has requested $350,000 dollars from Great
Outdoors Colorado to enhance EagleVail’s Pavilion Park.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY Board of Directors OF THE EagleVail
Metropolitan District THAT:

Section 1: The EagleVail Metropolitan District strongly supports the application and has
appropriated matching funds for a grant with Great Outdoors Colorado.

Section 2: If the grant is awarded, the EagleVail Metropolitan District strongly supports the
completion of the project.

Section 3: The EagleVail Metropolitan District authorizes the expenditure of funds
necessary to meet the terms and obligations of any Grant awarded.

Section 4: The project sites are owned by EagleVail Metropolitan District and will be owned
by EagleVail Metropolitan District for the next 25 years.

Section 5: The EagleVail Metropolitan District recognizes that as the recipient of a Great
Outdoors Colorado Local Government grant the project site must provide
reasonable public access.

Section 6: The EagleVail Metropolitan District will continue to maintain EagleVail Pavilion
Park in a high quality condition and will appropriate funds for maintenance in its
annual budget.

Section 7: If the grant is awarded, the EagleVail Metropolitan District hereby authorizes the
Community Manager to sign the grant agreement with Great Outdoors Colorado.

Section 8: This resolution to be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED ON: August 21, 2014

Name: Title:







DISTRICT BYLAWS

| SECTION1. AUTHORITY. Eagle-Vail Metropolitan District (“District”) is
a governmental subdivision of the State of Colorado and a body corporate with those
powers of a public or quasi municipal corporation which are specifically authorized by,
and in compliance with, Section 32-1-101 et seq., C.R.S. District was created on
February 7, 1973, by Court Order and is located in the County of Eagle,

SECTION 2. PURPOSE. It is hereby declared that the Bylaws hereinafter set
forth will serve a public purpose,

SECTION 3. POLICIES OF THE BOARD. It shall be the policy of the
Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District, consistent with the availability of revenues,
personnel and equipment, to use its best efforts to provide the quality services as
authorized under the District Service Plan or by law.,

SECTION 4. BOARD OF DIRECTORS. All powers, privileges and duties
vested in, or imposed upon, the District by law shall be exercised and performed by and
through the Board, whether set forth specifically or impliedly in these Bylaws. The
| Board may delegate to officers, employees, and agents of the District any or all
administrative and ministerial powers.,

Without restricting the general powers conferred by these Bylaws, it is hereby expressly
declared that the Board shall have the following powers and duties:

a. To confer upon any appointed officer or employee of the District the power
to choose, remove or suspend employees or agents upon such terms and
conditions as may seem fair and just and in the best interests of the District.

b. To determine and designate, except as otherwise provided by law or these
Bylaws, who shall be authorized to make purchases, negotiate leases for
office space, and sign receipts, endorsements, checks, releases and other
documents. The Board may, on a limited basis and by resolution, give a
District manager or other appointed signatory the power to sign contracts
and other official documents on behalf of District.

c. To create standing or special committees and to delegate such power and
authority thereto as the Board deems necessary and proper for the
performance of such committee’s functions and obligations.

d. To prepare or cause to be prepared financial reports, other than the statutory
audit, covering each year’s fiscal activities; and such reports shall be
available for inspection by the public, as requested.
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SECTION 5. OF FICEr ' .Fom.l-attedé Indent: Left: 36 pt,
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a.  Business Office. The principal business office of District shall be at 431 | Do adiist spaca hetween Latin and |}

Eagle Drive, Avon, Colorado, until otherwise designated by the Board.,

b. Establishing Other Offices and Relocation. The Board, by resolution,

may from time to time, designate, locate and relocate its executive and
business office and such other offices as, in its judgment, are necessary to
conduct the business of the District.,
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SECTION 6. MEETINGS. Formatted: Font: Bold
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a.  Regular Meetings. Regular meetings of the Board shall be conducted on  Formatted: Font: Bold
the third Thursday of each month, and held at the 18 Hole Clubhouse, 431 ( Deleted: every

Eagle Drive, Avon, Colorado, unless otherwise noticed and posted., ( Deleted: business office
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b. Meeting Public. All meetings of the Board, other than executive sessions (Formatted: Font: Bold

and social gatherings, shall be open to the public. Meetings include any
and all sessions of the Board, at which a quorum of the Board or three or

more Directors are expected to be present for discussion of District Formatted: Font: Bold
business.

c. Notice of Meetings. Section 6.a shall constitute formal notice of regular | Formatted: Font: Bold
meetings to Board members, and no other notice shall be required to be
given to the Board, other than the permanent posting. Written waivers of | Formatted: Font: Bold

notice by Board members are not necessary.,

d. Special Meetings. Special meetings of the Board may be called by any one | Formatted: Font: Bold
member of the Board upon seventy-two (72) hours written notice, which
shall be posted in three (3) places within the District boundaries and at the

County Clerk and Recorder’s office of the county or counties in which the | Formatted: Font: Bold
District is located, with a copy provided to each Director,

e No Informal Action by Directors/Executive Sessions. All official Formatted: Font: Bold
business of the Board shall be conducted at regular or special meetings.
Executive sessions may be called at regular or special meetings, and | Formatted: Font: Bold

conducted according to the following guidelines:,

1. Calling the Executive Session. The topic for discussion in the
executive session shall be announced in a motion, and the specific
statute that authorizes the executive session shall be cited. The
matter to be discussed shall be described in as much detail as
possible without compromising the purpose of being in executive
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2. Conducting the Executive Session. No adoption of any proposed
policy, position, resolution, rule, regulation, or formal action shall
take place in an executive session. The discussion in executive
session shall be limited to the reasons for which the executive
session was called. An electronic record (such as an audio tape) of
the actual contents of the discussion in the executive session shall be
kept. No electronic or other record is necessary to be kept for any
portions of the discussion which the District’s attorney reasonably
believes constitute attorney-client privileged communication, The
attorney shall state on the electronic record when any portion of the
executive session is not recorded as an attorney-client privileged
communication or sign a statement to the same effect,

3. Records of Executive Sessions. The electronic record of any
executive session shall be retained by the District for ninety (90)
days from the date of the executive session and then destroyed.
Electronic recordings of the executive session, or transcripts or other
reproduction of the same, shall not be released to the general public
for review under any circumstances, except as required by law.

Adiournment and Continuance of Meetings. When a regular or special

meeting is for any reason continued to another time and place, notice need
not be given of the continued meeting if the time and place of such meeting
are announced at the meeting at which the continuance is taken, except as
required by law. At the continued meeting, any business may be transacted
which could have been transacted at the original meeting,,

Emergency Meetings. Notwithstanding any other provisions in this
Section 6, emergency meetings may be called by the Chair or any two (2)
Board members in the event of an emergency that requires the immediate
action of the Board in order to protect the public health, safety and welfare
of the property owners and electors of the District, without notice if notice
is not practicable. If possible, notice of such emergency meeting may be
given to the Board by telephone or whatever other means are reasonable to
meet the circumstances of the emergency. At such emergency meeting, any
action within the power of the Board that is necessary for the immediate
protection of the public health, safety and welfare may be taken; provided,
however, that any action taken at an emergency meeting shall be effective
only until the first to occur of (a) the next regular meeting, or (b) the next
special meeting of the Board at which the emergency issue is on the public
notice of the meeting. At such subsequent meeting, the Board may ratify
any emergency action taken. If any emergency action taken is not ratified,
then it shall be deemed rescinded as of the date of such subsequent meeting,,
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Email Meetings. Section 24-6-402, C.R.S., requires that certain e-mail
between three (3) Directors (or, when two Directors constitutes a quorum,
two Directors) that discusses pending resolutions or other District business
shall be considered a public meeting subject to the requirement of the
Colorado Open Meetings Law,,

SECTION7. CONDUCT OF BUSINESS.

Quorum. All official business of the Board shall be transacted at a regular <

or special meeting at which a quorum (majority) of the Directors shall be
present in person or telephonically, except as provided in Section 6.h.
above and Section 7.b,,

Vote Requirements. Any action of the Board shall require the affirmative
vote of a majority of the Directors present and voting. When special or
emergency circumstances affecting the affairs of the District and the health
and safety of District residents so dictate, then those Directors available at
the time may undertake whatever action is considered necessary and may so
instruct the District’s employees, agents and contractors. Such actions shall
later be ratified by the Board,,

Electronic Signatures. In the event the signature(s) of one or more
members of the Board or appointed signatories are required to execute a
written document, contract, note, bond, deed, and/or other official papers of
the District, and the appropriate individual(s) is unable to be physically
present to sign said documentation, such individual or individuals are
authorized to execute the documentation electronically via facsimile or e-
mail signature, unless said documentation provides otherwise. Any
electronic signature so affixed to a document shall carry the full legal force
and effect of any original, handwritten signature. Except as approved
herein, this provision of these Bylaws shall not be interpreted as
establishing District’s consent or authorization to bind District to any
transaction by the use of electronic records or electronic means. This
provision is made pursuant to Article 71.3 of Title 24, C.R.S., also known
as the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.,

Order of Business. The business of all regular meetings of the Board shall
be transacted, as far as practicable, in the following order, and the agenda
for such meetings shall describe in as much detail as is possible the topics
planned for discussion within each category,

1. Changes to Agenda;
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2. Approval (or approval, as jnodified) of the Minutes of the previous ( Deleted: submitted, -

meeting; ( Deleted: minutes )

3. Public input (for matters not otherwise on the Agenda/3 minute time
limit/no disrupting, pursuant to § 18-9-108, C.R.S.):

Deleted: <#>Approval of bills and |
appropriations;§

<#>Hearings;§

Reports of officers, committees

>

Officers, Cominittees and professional consultants;

Unfinished business;

I- De_let;d <#>Publit-: input;§ ]

New business and special orders; [ Deleted: )

Executive Session. if needed; and

P NN

Adjournment

Public Conduct at Meetings. Comments by members of the public shall
be made only during the “Public Input” portion of the meeting and shall be
limited to three minutes per individual and five minutes per group
spokesperson unless additional opportunity is given at the Board’s
discretion. Each member of the public wishing to speak may be asked to
fill out a form indicating name, address, and agenda item to be addressed.
Disorderly conduct, harassment, or obstruction of or interference with
meetings by physical action, verbal utterance, nuisance or any other means
are hereby prohibited and constitute a violation of District rules. Such
conduct may result in removal of person(s) responsible for such behavior
from the meeting and/or criminal charges filed against such person(s). To
the extent such occurrences arise and the person(s) responsible refuse to
leave the premises, law enforcement authorities will be summeoned.
Prosecution will be pursued under all applicable laws, including without
limitation Sections 18-9-108. C.R.S. (disrupting lawful assembly), 18-9-
110, C.R.S. (public buildings - trespass. interference), and/or 18-9-117,
C.R.S. (unlawful conduct on public property). Law enforcement may be
requested to attend meetings at any time in which the Board believes their
presence will be an asset to the keeping of peace and the conducting of
public business. 9 1 1 will be called at anv time that the Board or staff feels
threatened or endangered during a public meeting.

Minutes. Within a reasonable time after passage, all resolutions, motions
and minutes of Board meetings shall be recorded in a visual text format that
may be transmitted electronically and kept for that purpose and shall be
attested by the Recording Secretary. Minutes of regular sessions shall be
available for public review as soon as practicable following acceptance of ;

 Asian text
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sessions shall be electronically recorded on audio tape or other electronic
media, and such electronic recording or reproduction of the same shall be

| kept separate from minutes of regular sessions as described in Section 6.e
of these Bylaws and shall not be open to the public except as required by
law,

SECTION 8. DIRECTORS, OFFICERS AND PERSONNEL.

a. Director Qualifications and Terms. Directors shall be electors of the
District. The term of each Director shall be determined by relevant
statutory provisions with elections held in even numbered years and
conducted in the manner prescribed by Articles 1 through 13, Title 1, and
‘ Part 8, Article 1, Title 32, C.R.S. Each Director shall sign an oath of office,

b. Faithful Performance Bonds. Each Director shall furnish, at the expense
of the District, an individual, schedule or blanket surety bond in the sum of
not less than $1,000 each, conditioned on the faithful performance of the
duties of his/her office. In addition, the Treasurer shall furnish, at the
expense of the District, a corporate fidelity bond in a sum of not less than
$5,000, conditioned on the faithful performance of the duties of his/her

) office,

c. Director’s Performance of Duties. A Director of the District shall
perform all duties of a Director, including duties as a member of any
committee of the Board upon which the Director may serve, in good faith,
in a manner which the Director reasonably believes to be in the best
interests of District, and with such care as an ordinarily prudent person in a
like position would use under similar circumstances. In performing the
Director’s duties, the Director shall be entitled to rely on information,
opinions, reports, or statements, including financial statements and other
financial data, in each case prepared or presented by persons and groups
listed in subparagraphs 1, 2 and 3 of this subsection ¢. The Director shall
not be considered to be acting in good faith if (s)he has knowledge
concerning the matter in question that would cause such reliance to be
unwarranted. A person who so performs the Director’s duties shall not
have any liability by reason of being or having been a Director of the
District. Those programs and groups upon whose information, opinions,
reports, and statements a Director is entitled to rely are;,

1. One or more officers or employees of the District whom the Director
reasonably believes to be reliable and competent in the matters
| presented;
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2. Counsel, public accountants, or other persons as to matters which the
Director reasonably believes to be within such persons’ professional
knowledge or expertise; and

3. A committee of the Board upon which the Director does not serve,
duly designated in accordance with the provisions of the Bylaws, as
to matters within its designated authority, which committee the
Director reasonably believes to merit confidence.

Oath of Office. Each member of the Board, before assuming the
responsibilities of his or her office, shall take and subscribe an oath of
office in the form prescribed by law.,

Election of Officers. The Board of Directors shall elect from its
membership a Chair and President, Secretary, Treasurer, and Vice
Presidents and Assistant Secretaries and/or Assistant Treasurers who shall
be the officers of the Board of Directors and of the District. The Vice
Presidents and Assistant Secretaries and/or Assistant Treasurers shall have
all powers of the offices of Secretary and/or Treasurer as applicable, in the
absence of such officers. The officers shall be elected by a majority of the
Directors voting at such election. The Board may, from time to time,
appoint an acting officer in the absence of any individual officer. The
election of the officers shall be conducted biennially at the first regular
meeting of the Board following the regular biennial election of the
Directors held in May of even numbered years. Each officer so elected
shall serve for a term of two (2) years, or as otherwise directed by the
Board. Under any circumstance, the term shall continue until the election
of his or her successor,

Vacancies. Any vacancy occurring on the Board shall be filled by an
affirmative vote of a majority of the remaining Directors, as prescribed by.
law, with the appointee to serve until the next biennial election, as
prescribed by statute. The appointed individual must meet the statutorily
prescribed qualifications for Directors and shall serve until the next regular
election,,

Resignation and Removal. Directors may be removed from office only by
recall as prescribed by statute. Any Director may resign at any time by
giving written notice to the Board, and acceptance of such resignation shall
not be necessary to make it effective, unless the notice so provides.,

Chair and President. The Chair shall preside at all meetings. The Chair
shall also be the President of the District. The President is authorized to
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m.

sign all contracts, deeds, notes, debentures, warrants and other instruments
on behalf of the District,

Secretary. The Secretary shall preside at meetings in the absence of the
Chair; be responsible for the records of the District; may act as Secretary at
meetings of the Board and record all votes; shall be responsible for
composing a record of the proceedings of the Board in a visual text format
that may be transmitted electronically and kept for that purpose, which shall
be an official record of the Board; and shall perform all duties incident to
that office. The Secretary shall be the designated election official of the
District, unless otherwise determined by the Board, and the custodian of the
seal of District. The Secretary shall have the authority to affix such seal to
and attest all contracts and instruments authorized to be executed by the
Board,

Treasurer. The Treasurer shall be authorized to invest or cause to be
invested all surplus funds or other available funds of the District in
permitted investments authorized by law or as specified by the Board. The
Treasurer shall be chairman of the Budget Committee and of the Audit
Committee. The Treasurer shall keep or cause to be kept strict and accurate
accounts of all money received by and disbursed for and on behalf of
District in permanent records.,

Vice Presidents and Assistant Secretaries and/or Treasurers. The Vice
Presidents and Assistant Secretaries and/or Treasurers shall have all powers
of the offices of President. Secretary and/or Treasurer, as applicable, in the
absence of such officers. The Assistant Secretaries and/or Treasurers are
also authorized to sign all contracts, deeds, notes, debentures, warrants,
checks, and other instruments on behalf of the District. In the event that
dual signatures of District officers are required on any instrument, then two
(2) different officers shall sign such instrument.,

Recording Secretary. The Board shall have the authority to appoint a
recording secretary who need not be a member of the Board of Directors,
and who shall be responsible for recording all votes and composing a
record of the proceedings of the Board in a visual text format that may be
transmitted electronically and kept for that purpose, which shall be the
official record of the Board. The recording secretary shall not be required
to take an oath of office, nor shall the recording secretary be required to
post a performance bond,,

Additional Duties. The officers of the Board shall perform such other
duties and functions as may from time to time be required by the Board, by
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the Bylaws or rules and regulations of the District, by law, or by special
exigencies, which shall later be ratified by the Board,,

Manager or Administrator. The Board may appoint a manager or
contract with an administrator to serve for such term and upon such
conditions, including compensation, as the Board may establish. Such
manager or administrator shall have general supervision over the
administration of the affairs, employees and business of the District and
shall be charged with the hiring and discharging of employees and the
management of District properties. Such manager or administrator shall
have the care and custody of the general funds of the District and shall
deposit or cause to be deposited the same in the name of District in such
banks or savings associations as the Board may select. Such manager or
administrator will approve all vouchers, orders and checks for payment, and
shall keep or cause to be kept regular books of account of all District
transactions and shall obtain, at the District’s expense, such bond for the
faithful performance of its duties as the Board may designate. The Board
may delegate such powers and duties to the manager or administrator as it
deems appropriate,

Personnel Selection and Tenure. The selection of agents, employees,

engineers, accountants, special consultants and attorneys of the District by
the Board will be based upon the relative qualifications and capabilities of
the applicants and shall not be based on political services or affiliations.
Agents and employees shall hold their offices at the pleasure of the Board.
Contracts for professional services of engineers, accountants, special
consultants and attorneys may be entered into on such terms and conditions
as may seem reasonable and proper to the Board,,

SECTION 9. J"INAN CIAL ADMINISTRATION.

Fiscal Year. The fiscal year of the District shall commence on January 1*
of each year and end on December 31,

Budget Committee. There shall be a permanent Budget Committee
composed of the Treasurer, a member of the Board appointed by the
President, and the administrator, if any, which shall be responsible for
preparation of the annual budget of the District and such other matters as
may be assigned to it by the President or the Board,,

Budget. On or before October 15" of each year, the Budget Committee
shall prepare and submit to the Board a proposed budget for the ensuing
fiscal year. Such proposed budget shall be accompanied by a statement
which shall describe the important features of the budget plan and by a
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general summary wherein shall be set forth the aggregate features of the
budget in such manner as to show the balanced relations between the total
proposed expenditures and the total anticipated income or other means of
financing the proposed budget for the ensuing fiscal year, as contrasted
with the corresponding figures for the last completed fiscal year and the
current fiscal year. It shall be supported by explanatory schedules or
statements classifying the expenditures contained therein by services,
subjects and funds. The anticipated income of the District shall be
classified according to the nature of receipts.,

Notice of Budget. Upon receipt of the proposed budget, the Board shall
cause to be published a notice that the proposed budget is open for
inspection by the public at the business office; that the Board will consider
the adoption of the proposed budget at a public hearing on a certain date;
and that any interested elector may inspect the proposed budget and file or
register any objections thereto at any time prior to its final adoption. Notice
shall be posted or published in substantial compliance with law.,

Adoption of Budget. On the day set for consideration of such proposed
budget, the Board shall review the proposed budget and revise, alter,
increase or decrease the items as it deems necessary in view of the needs of
the District and the probable income of the District. The Board shall then
adopt a budget, either during the budget hearing or at a later date and time
to be set by the Board, setting forth the expenditures to be made in the
ensuing fiscal year. The Board shall provide for sufficient revenues to
finance budgeted expenditures with special consideration given to the
proposed ad valorem property tax levy.,

Levy and Collection of Taxes. On or before December 15" of each year,
the Board shall certify to the Board of County Commissioners of the

County or Counties in which the District is located the mill levy established
for the ensuing fiscal year, in order that, at the time and in the manner
required by law for the levying of taxes, such Commissioners shall levy
such tax upon the assessed valuation of all taxable property within District,

Filing of Budget. On or before January 30" of each year, the Board shall
cause a certified copy of such budget to be filed with the Division of Local
Government in the Colorado Department of Local Affairs,

Appropriating Resolution.

1. At the time of adoption of the budget, the Board shall enact a
resolution making appropriations for the ensuing fiscal year. The
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k.

amounts appropriated thereunder shall not exceed the amounts fixed
therefor in the adopted budget.

The income of the District, as estimated in the budget and as
provided for in the tax levy resolution and other revenue and
borrowing resolutions, shall be allocated in the amounts and
according to the funds specified in the budget for the purpose of
meeting the expenditures authorized by the appropriation resolution.

The Board may make an appropriation to and for a contingent fund
to be used in cases of emergency or other unforeseen contingencies.

No Contract to Exceed Appropriation. The Board shall have no

authority to enter into any contract, or otherwise bind or obligate the
District to any liability for payment of money for any purposes, for which
provision is not made in an appropriation resolution, including any legally
authorized amendment thereto, in excess of the amounts of such
appropriation for that fiscal year. Any contract, verbal or written, contrary
to the terms of this Section shall be void ab initio, and no District funds
shall be expended in payment of such contracts,,

Contingencies.
1.

In cases of emergency caused by a natural disaster, public enemy, or
other contingency which could not reasonably have been foreseen at
the time of the adoption of the budget, the Board may authorize the
expenditure of funds in excess of the budget by resolution duly
adopted by a two thirds (2/3™) vote of the Board. Such resolution
shall set forth in full the facts concerning the emergency and shall be
included in the minutes of such meeting.

If so enacted, a copy of the resolution authorizing additional
expenditures shall be filed with the Division of Local Government in
the Colorado Department of Local Affairs and shall be published in
compliance with statutory requirements.

ent of Contingencies.

If there is unexpended or uncommitted money in funds other than
those to which the emergency relates, the Board shall transfer such
available money to the fund from which the emergency expenditure
is to be paid.

To the extent that transferable funds are insufficient to meet the
emergency appropriation, the Board may borrow money through
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(a) the issuance of tax anticipation warrants, to the extent that the | Deleted: )
mill levy authority of the District is available as provided by law, or

(b) the issuance of bond anticipation notes payable from future bond | Deleted: )
proceeds or operating revenue, or (c) any other lawful and approved | Deleted: )
method.
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be made at the end of each fiscal year of all financial affairs of the
District through December 31* of such fiscal year. In all events, the | Deleted: December
audit report must be submitted to the Board within six (6) months of
the close of such fiscal year or as otherwise provided by law. Such
audit shall be conducted in accordance with generally accepted
auditing standards by a registered or certified public accountant, who
has not maintained the books, records and accounts of District
during the fiscal year. The auditor shall prepare, and certify as to its
accuracy, an audit report, including a financial statement and balance
sheet based on such audit, an unqualified opinion or qualified
opinion with explanations, and a full disclosure of any violation of
Colorado law pursuant to statutory requirements.

There shall be a permanent Audit Committee composed of the
Treasurer and one other member of the Board appointed by the
President. The Audit Committee shall be responsible for the
appointment, compensation, selection (to be approved by the Board),
retention, and oversight of the work of any independent accountants
engaged for the purpose of preparing or issuing an independent audit
report or performing other independent audit, review or attest
services for the District. The Audit Committee may, as necessary
and to the extent of its ability, provide independent review and
oversight of the District’s financial reporting processes, internal
controls and independent auditors. All accountants thus engaged
shall report directly to the Audit Committee.

A copy of the audit report shall be maintained by the District as a
public record for public inspection at all reasonable times.

A copy of the audit report shall be forwarded to the State Auditor or
other appropriate State official pursuant to statutory requirements.

Notwithstanding the foregoing audit requirement, the Board may file | Deleted: {00194390.00C /}
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SECTION 10. CORPORATE SEAL. The seal of the District shall be a circle
containing the name of the District and shall be used on all documents and in such
manner as seals generally are used by public and private corporations. The Secretary
shall keep, or cause to be kept, the seal and shall be responsible for its safe keeping and
care,

SECTION 11. DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST. A potential
conflict of interest of any Director shall be disclosed in accordance with State law,
particularly Article 18 of Title 24, C.R.S., and Sections 32-1-902(3) and 18-8-308, C.R.S.

SECTION 12. COMPENSATION. Each Director shall receive the maximum
compensation authorized by statute, unless otherwise determined by the Board. No
Director shall receive compensation as an employee of the District, except as may be
provided by statute,,

SECTION 13. INDEMNIFICATION OF DIRECTORS AND
EMPLOYEES. The District shall defend, hold harmless and indemnify any Director,
officer, agent, or employee, whether elective or appointive, against any tort or liability,
claim or demand, without limitation, arising out of any alleged act or omission occurring
during the performance of official duty, as more fully defined by law or by an
indemnification resolution, if any. The provisions of this Section shall be supplemental
and subject to and, to the extent of any inconsistency therewith, shall be modified by the
provisions of the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act, 24-10-101, et seq., C.R.S,,

SECTION 14. BIDDING AND CONTRACTING PROCEDURES. Except
in cases in which the District will receive aid from a government agency, a notice shall be
published for bids on all construction contracts for work or material, or both, involving an
expense of $60,000 or more of District funds. The Board may reject any and all bids, and
if it appears that the District can perform the work or secure material for less than the
lowest bid, it may proceed to do so in accordance with law. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, the District may award an integrated project delivery contract pursuant to
§ 32-1-1801. et seq., C.R.S. upon (i) the determination of the Board that integrated
project delivery represents a timely or cost-effective alternative for a project;

(ii) publication of a request for qualifications and/or request for proposals; and

(iii) compliance with Part 18 of Article 1, Title 32, C.R.S. All other statutory
requirements relating to performance bonds, retainage, and similar matters shall also be
complied with,,

SECTION 15. RECORDS MANAGEMENT. The District shall comply with,
and adopt and maintain policies as necessary for compliance with, applicable records
retention, destruction, and disclosure requirements, including the Colorado Open Records
Act, State Archives and Public Records law, and various consumer privacy legislation.
The District manager or his or her designee is hereby designated as the Official Custodian
of Records pursuant to the Open Records Act. In the event there is any question as to
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whether the District is permitted to comply with an Open Records Act request, the
Custodian of Records shall forward such request to the District’s legal counsel. Copies
of records shall be furnished at a cost of $.25 per standard page. The charge for providing
a copy, printout or photograph of a public record in a format other than a standard page
will be assessed at the actual cost of production. Additionally, in those cases where the
location or existence of specific documents must be researched and the documents must
be retrieved, sorted or reviewed for applicability to the request, and such process requires
more than one hour of staff time, the Custodian may charge a _research and retrieval fee
not to exceed thirty dollars {$30.00) per hour. The Custodian will not impose a charge
for the first hour of time expended in connection with the research and retrieval of public
records.,

SECTION 16. MODIFICATION OF BYLAWS. These Bylaws may be
altered, amended or repealed at any regular or special meeting of the Board to become
effective immediately or at a subsequent date.,

SECTION 17. SEVERABILITY. If any part or provision of these Bylaws is
adjudged to be unenforceable or invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or
invalidate the remaining provisions of these Bylaws, it being the Board’s intention that
the various provisions hereof are severable,,

SECTION 18. TERMINATION OF PRIOR BYLAWS. These Bylaws
amend, supersede and replace in their entirety all prior Bylaws, and any amendments
thereto, previously adopted by the Board of Directors.

ADOPTED this day of

, 2014, by the Board of Directors of
Eagle-Vail Metropolitan District.
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